

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

UMB BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,  
solely in its capacities as Senior Trustee and  
Security Trustee

Plaintiff,

vs.

AIRPLANES LIMITED and  
AIRPLANES U.S. TRUST

Defendants.

Case No.: 16-cv-7717 (PAE)

**Hearing Date: February 6, 2017,  
2:30 p.m.**

**REPLY OF UMB BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF  
RULE 12(C) MOTION FOR PARTIAL JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
A. The Hypothetical Transbrasil Liability Is Not Anticipated To Become Due And Payable .....	2
B. The Hypothetical Transbrasil Liability Is Not A “Fee, Cost or Expense” Under the Indenture .....	4
C. Airplanes Limited Confirms That Contingent Liabilities Are Not Expenses Under The Indenture .....	6
D. The Hypothetical Transbrasil Liability Is Not An Expense Because It Was Not Incurred In The Course Of Permitted Business Activities.....	7
E. Airplanes Limited’s Remaining Arguments Should be Rejected .....	9
CONCLUSION.....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<b><u>Cases</u></b>	
<i>Armstrong World Indus., Inc. v. Aetna Cas. &amp; Sur. Co.</i> , 45 Cal. App. 4th 1 (1996) .....	2
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. United States</i> , 20 Cl. Ct. 86 (1990) .....	4, 5
<i>Cortland-Clinton, Inc. v. N.Y. State Dep't of Health</i> , 59 A.D.2d 228 (N.Y. App. Div. 1977) .....	4
<i>In re Discon Corp.</i> , 346 F. Supp. 839 (S.D. Fla. 1971) .....	6
<i>Ed Peters Jewelry Co. v. C &amp; J Jewelry Co.</i> , 124 F.3d 252 (1st Cir. 1997) .....	10
<i>Frayer Seed, Inc. v. Century 21 Fertilizer &amp; Farm Chemicals, Inc.</i> , 51 Ohio App. 3d 158 (1988) .....	10
<i>Jordan (Berm.) Inv. Co. v. Hunter Green Invs. Ltd.</i> , 154 F. Supp. 2d 682 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) .....	8
<i>Kirschner v. KPMG LLP</i> , 15 N.Y.3d 446 (2010) .....	8
<i>Lockheed Martin Corp. v. Retail Holdings, N.V.</i> , 639 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	1
<i>Mears v. Lake Country Council</i> , 709 N.E.2d 747 (Ind. Ct. App. 1999) .....	4
<i>Postlewaite v. McGraw-Hill, Inc.</i> , 411 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	3
<i>SN Sands Corp. v. City &amp; Cty. of San Francisco</i> , 167 Cal. App. 4th 185 (Ct. App. 2008) .....	3
<i>Volpe v. Am. Language Commc'n Ctr., Inc.</i> , No. 15 Civ. 06854 (GBD), 2016 WL 4131294 (S.D.N.Y. July 29, 2016) .....	8
<i>In re W. T. Grant Co.</i> , 4 B.R. 53 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1980) .....	6
<i>Way v. Berks Cty. Bd. of Assessment Appeals</i> , 990 A.2d 1191 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2010) .....	2

**Statutes**

NY UCC § 9-504 (2014).....10
